AGENDA

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN INDIANA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

September 7, 1990

SECTION | - GENERAL AND ACADEMIC MATTERS

A.
B.

C.

Approval of Minutes of July 5, 1990, Meeting
Establishment of Next Meeting Date, Time, Location

President’s Report

SECTION Il - FINANCIAL MATTERS

A.

B.

Approval of Legislative Operating Budget Request, 1991-93

Approval of Blue Cross/Blue Shield Group Health Insurance and Health Resources,
Inc., Dental Insurance Premium Rates

. Approval of Welborn HMO Group Health Insurance and Health Resources, Inc., Dental

Insurance Premium Rates

. Approval of Resolution to Appoint a Committee to Award Contracts for Construction of

Offices
Approval of Budget Appropriations, Adjustments, and Transfers

Approval of Budget Adjustments for Fiscal Year 1989-90

SECTION Il - PERSONNEL MATTERS

A.

Approval of Personnel Actions




SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN INDIANA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

- September 7, 1990

SECTION I - GENERAL AND ACADEMIC MATTERS
A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF JULY 5, 1990, MEETING
B. ESTABLISHMENT OF NEXT MEETING DATE, TIME, LOCATION

C. PRESIDENT’'S REPORT




SECTION Il - FINANCIAL MATTERS

Page 2
9-7-90

A. APPROVAL OF LEGISLATIVE OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST, 1991-93

The request for operating appropriations for the 1991-93 biennium has been prepared and

is to be submitted to the Indiana Commission for Higher Education, the State Budget

Agency, and the Indiana General Assembly. This request is summarized in Exhibit II-A.

Approval of the Legislative Operating Budget Request, Exhibit II-A, is recommended.

B. APPROVAL OF BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE AND HEALTH
RESOURCES, INC., DENTAL INSURANCE PREMIUM RATES

The following Blue Cross/Blue Shield health insurance and Health Resources, Inc. dental
insurance monthly premium rates have been quoted for a twelve-month period beginning
October 1, 1990. The renewal rates include the addition of the Human Organ Transplant
rider. Through this rider members would be covered for heart, liver, pancreas or

heart/lung transplants. The rates also include a change in dental providers from Blue

Cross/Blue Shield to Health Resources, Inc.

The premium rates effective October 1, 1990, for Blue Cross/Blue Shield/Health
Resources, Inc. have increased 20.90 percent for single coverage, 16.54 percent for

family coverage, and 20.88 percent for retiree coverage. The renewal calculations reflect
the income required to cover the claims and administrative costs based on the University’s
projected claims experience and current medical/dental trends.

Blue Cross/Blue Shield/Health Resources, Inc. provides the primary health/dental insurance
coverage for 294 employees, dependents, and retirees. Health Resources, Inc. is
administered locally and provides service for over 8,000 members in the local area. The
University contribution for single and family coverage is 75 percent of the total premium.
The contribution for the retired employee eligible for Medicare takes into consideration the
cost of Medicare to the retiree.

Approval to renew the master policy with Blue Cross/Blue Shield and add dental services
provided by Health Resources, Inc. with the following rate schedule for 1990-91 is

recommended.
1989-90 MONTHLY PREMIUM RATES
Medical Dental Total, University Employee
Premium Premium Premium Contribution  Contribution
Single $107.80 $ 8.55 $116.35 $ 87.27 $29.08
Family 278.42 29.93 309.35 232.01 77.34
Over 65 97.51 8.98 106.49 86.49 20.00
{Retired)
1990-91 MONTHLY PREMIUM RATES
Human
. Organ
Medical Transplant Dental Total, University Employee
Premium Rider Premium Premium Contribution  Contribution
Single $125.06 $2.85 $12.76 $140.67 $105.49 $35.18
Family 324.12 2.85 33.56 360.53 270.34 380.14
Over 65 113.12 2.85 12.76 128.73 102.73 26.00
{(Retired)
— ——




Page 3
9-7-90

C. APPROVAL OF WELBORN HMO GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE AND HEALTH
RESOURCES, INC., DENTAL INSURANCE PREMIUM RATES

Since October 1988, the University of Southern Indiana has offered Welborn HMO/Health
Resources, Inc. as an alternative health/dental benefit program. Welborn HMO is
administered locally and currently provides services for over 32,000 members in the local
area. Health Resources, Inc., also is administered locally and provides services for over
8,000 members in the local area.

The premium rates for Welborn HMO and Health Resources, Inc. effective October 1,
1990, have increased .88 percent for single coverage, .44 percent for family coverage
and 1.35 percent for retiree coverage. The medical rates from Welborn HMO for the
1990-91 contract year are the same as they were for the 1989-90 contract year. The
dental rates from Health Resources, Inc. increased 9.34 percent for single coverage, 4.58
percent for family coverage and 4.58 percent for retiree coverage.

Welborn HMO/Health Resources, Inc. provides the primary health and dental insurance
coverage for 76 employees, dependents, and retirees. The University contribution for
single, family, and retiree coverage is 75 percent of the total premium.

Approval to renew the master policies with Welborn HMO and Health Resources, Inc. with
the following rate schedule for 1990-91 is recommended.

1989-90 MONTHLY PREMIUM RATES

Medical Dental Total, University Employee

Premium Premium Premium Contribution  Contribution
Single $112.50 $11.67 $124.17 $ 87.27 $ 36.90
Family 302.25 32.09 334.34 232.02 102.32
Over 65 69.00 11.67 80.67 80.67 -0-
(Retired)

1990-91 MONTHLY PREMIUM RATES

Medical Dental Total, University Emplaoyee

Premium Premium Premium Contribution  Contribution
Single $112.50 $12.76 $125.26 $ 93.94 $31.32
Family 302.25 33.56 335.81 251.85 83.96
Over 65 69.00 12.76 81.76 61.32 20.44
(Retired)

D. APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION TO APPOINT A COMMITTEE TO AWARD CONTRACTS FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF OFFICES

Approval of the following resolution is recommended.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the University of Southern Indiana wishes to enhance
the completion of the construction of offices in the lower level of the Robert D.
Orr Center on a timely basis, and

WHEREAS, the construction bids will be received on September 12, 1990, and the next
scheduled meeting of the Board of Trustees is not until November, 1990,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Chairman of the Board is authorized to
appoint a committee of Trustees to award the contracts after all bids have
been received and reviewed by architects and university officials, and




Page 4
9-7-90

FURTHER RESOLVED that the committee is authorized to award the contracts on behalf
of the Board of Trustees, and

FURTHER RESOLVED that the committee will report its actions at the next scheduled
meeting of the Board of Trustees.

E. APPROVAL OF BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS, ADJUSTMENTS, AND TRANSFERS

Approval of the following budget appropriations, adjustments, and transfers is recommended.

From: Unappropriated Current Operating Funds

To: 1-10176 New Harmony Theatre 1990 Season

Personal Services 2,033.34
To: 1-10920 University Division

Supplies and Expenses 1,487.00
To: 1-13200 Library

Supplies and Expenses 14,848.00

Capital Outlay 13,549.91
To: 1-14004 Counseling

Supplies and Expenses 128.75
To: 1-15000 Physical Plant

Supplies and Expenses 54,393.91

From: Unappropriated Restricted Funds

To: 4-45090 1990-91 Medical Education

Personal Services 87,367.00

Supplies and Expenses 46,071.00
To: 4-45998 USI Liberal Arts Mini Forum

Supplies and Expenses 200.00
To: 4-46002 1990-91 Vocational/Technical Equipment

Capital Outlay 23,105.00
To: 4-46003 Careers in Science & Technology

Supplies and Expenses 1,000.00
To: 4-46005 1989-90 Perkins Disadvantaged

Personal Services 10,563.00

Supplies and Expenses 3,000.00
To: 4-46006 Kellogg Community Partnership Project

Personal Services 4,500.00

Supplies and Expenses 8,500.00

Capital Outlay 12,000.00
To: 4-46007 1990-91 Perkins Disadvantaged

Personal Services 12,037.00

Supplies and Expenses 7,000.00




F. APPROVAL OF BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1989-90

The annual closing of the financial records requires adjustments, transfers between funds,
and additional appropriations. These closing transactions are detailed in Exhibit 1I-B.

Approval of these transactions in Exhibit |I-B, is recommended.




Page 6
9-7-90

SECTION Ill - PERSONNEL MATTERS

A. APPROVAL OF PERSONNEL ACTIONS

Approval of the following personnel actions is recommended.

1.

Approval of Early Retirement

Janet V. Freeman, Professor of Education, in accordance with the early retirement
policy, has requested early retirement effective May 9, 1992, including leave with pay
for the period of January 13, 1992, through May 9, 1992. Severance pay based on
22 years of service to the University will be paid as of June 30, 1992.

Benjamin P. Miller, Professor of Physics, in accordance with the early retirement
policy, has requested early retirement effective May 9, 1992, including one-half
assignment for the 1991-92 academic year with full pay, August 19, 1991, through
May 9, 1992. Severance pay based on 24 years of service to the University will be
paid as of June 30, 1992.




Exhibit II-A
9-7-90

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN INDIANA
OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST
1991-93
SUMMARY SCHEDULES

Submitted to the
Commission for Higher Education
and the
State Budget Agency

September 1, 1990



Exhibit II-A

Page 2

9-7-90

€SE°Y16°6Y  880°200°92 %.°8 £28°680°2 692'216'€2 %g£°8l 279'669's  €29'212'02

926'8%2'9¢  019'89L°6L %0°6 949885’ 1 ¥96°6G'LL %8702 m¢w“m~o.m o_P~Pmm”¢r

£9L'v26'2  69%'S9%'L  %6°2-  (s22'ew) $69'80S°L  %9°€L- (612'952) mpc.mcn.r

WY Y22'ss  L9L7€02'2L %2701 128°1€9°L  02'120°9L %S°S2  99§°S92°S  90.°S08°2L

0 0 (] 0 0

6LL°S9L°EL  8Lv'Es8'Y  %6TL 221°108 Log'2ge’9 %8 Ll 264°0.9 905°199°S

£99'91L8 9%6°642 s22’'sy 6l2'9¢2 612°952

9LL'6%9°2L  %£5°€SS'9  %S°L 256°28Y 286'660°'9  %l°Z 820°4¢Y %05°199'S

2016896 £28°'680'2 2v9'669'€

%0L°€YS’s 0 281221

Y0%’0LE 0 202°sS1

000°0%1 0 00002

00£’€60°€ 0 0599951

266'98 2vo’og 6l9'82

85%'950'2 89€'212 6£6°659

0 0 0

0 (] 0

£26'128'S giyevs’l 082°652°L

4€€'164 9.2°'s/2 620°652

6£9°0£0'€S 2816901 1621086

gSE'v16'6Y  880°200'92 %L°8 €28°680°2  s92'216'€2 %E°8I 2v9'669°'s  g29'z2l2’oe

29y’ 262°9.L5 %5°S 2v0°og 012'9%¢ %S°S (A -7 s§2'218

168°16L°8% 958°62%'S2 %8°8 _wh ‘660°2  6S0'99£'€2 %9°8L  l9L°129°'S  988'%69°6L

296° L6 962" 16% %S°€ omo 91 999 08Y %€ %92°S1 206" 99Y

626°€L8°2Y  0%5'826'%2 %6°8 LSL°E%0°2  68£°688°22 %0°61 £0%'659°E  986'622 61

() () (%) €3} ($) %) (%) $)
WNINN31E JviolL JONVHI 1oL 39NVHD V10l
wvioL R L L LR E L L P L PP PP L PP 1390n8

1S3n03y £6-2661 153n03Y 26-1661 16-0661

VNVIONI NY¥3HINOS dJO ALISY3AINN

1S3N03Y DNILVYIMO £6-1661 0 AYVHHNS

I AYVHWNS

1390N8 3WOONI TV.i0L1

violans
oseg juawaoe|day 924 -9
osuadx3 Buliedsado v
SNOILYIddOdddY 3ILVIS

SANNd TvY¥3a3d

violans
uoL3onpay IJ1AJSS 3gqeq "8
abuey) aiey v
S334 IN3aANLS

‘111

11

1390n8 3WOINI

1390n8 3¥NLIANIAX3 TViOL

IvioLans

ButsanN *

V8HW

Sjuai) joJul Joldd
SIN3WISNrav J¥NLIAN3LX

Gi<mo

JONVISISSY IN3ANLS
SINIWIAOYdWI ALIVND

vioLsns
uotsuedx3 jueld vV

3JONVHD T3A3T ALIALLOV

wvioLsns
asuadx3 pue satjddns -g
SaJLAJOS 1BUOSIBd Y
NOILVIINI 301dd

“Al

“111

“11

°1

SIONVHI 1390n8 3YNLIAN3dX3

1390n8 3JDIAY¥3S TVYNOILVING3 TViOL

JONVISISSY LN3aNLs
violans

31PaJoUON g

UO132NJISU] 31paJ] Joj snduwe)d-ug Y

NOILONYLSNI

“11

°1

S3JIAY3S TVNOILVING3




Exhibit II-A
Page 3

9-7-90

88020092

§28°680'2

89g‘21L
2v0’og

4€8°91
6262
020°SY
s6v'012
180'88§
050°189

§92'216'€2

c92'2l6'se

$aseaJau]
£6-2661

q92’zie’ge

062°226°L

625’659
sly'8e

09041
2022
£29'2y
615661
902'sgs
S%6°6%9

Sl9'986°12
202’551
000°0Z
059'9%5"1

ge9'212'02

saseaJou]
26-1661

d31s3nov3ay 1oL

paisanbay aseadou] 1e30)

SjuswaAoJdu] AlLiend °e
90UBR1SISSY JUIPNIS K4

aouedansu] Aijense) 3 aJi4
saL3nian
ABJau3
sasuadx3 3 satjddns jedsuan
Sjiljouag jjels
sabeM 3 satJejes

uollelJuUl ddL4d 1l

aseg paisnfpy je3jol
sutsany

VBH
abueyd juawyjoJdud Joldd

:aseg 03 sjuswisn{py
oseg aJunytpuadx3 1L6-0661

wal] Ajtdotad

VNVIONI N3¥3HLINOS 40 ALISYIAINA

WNINNIIE £6-1661
1S3N03Y¥ 1390N8 TYNOILNLILSNI 4O ONINNVY ALI¥OIY¥d
NOIL1VING3 AYVANOI3ISLSOd J118Nd VNVIGNI

IT AYVWHNS




Exhibit II-A
Page 4

9-7-90

£9'€58 22
252945

180°222"'22

026°L42°s

9£5 982
781795
2s6’8s
el

195'€98
si2'lsl
982°90L

65£9°250"Y

loL’sg0’2L

62€°126°€
LoY’1L9
y82°2Ly’l
£51°69
215’650"L
862°900°1
28%°06
912"162

282'¢90'€1

396png
1830

ssh'2ig’ L
290°0¢E

siy'eve’l

9L2'¢L2

¥€8° 91
626°2
1£0°2
868

020°sYy
661°8
128’9

£6Y°012

25£1°690°1

280°98¢
102'e
929952
509'¢€
£61°9s
28Y'2S
912"y
Le'st

050°189

$

sbuey) payosafodd

£6-2661

8/8'08%"12 652’8921 g29'212'02 902’666
oLe’'9vs Slv'ge 6s2'218
899°9£6'02 0826521 888'%69'61 %02'666
v99'896'%  620°652 519604y 2Ly'8se
204692 090 YL 2v9'sse
652°¢€s 2202 8%'0S
126°9¢ c26'L 966" 4§
¥g2'91 258 28%'sl
1¥5°818 £19°2% 898°622
910°6%1 2L’ %08’ LY1
594’699 106°%¢ 99599
9v1'228°'S 6167661 129'229'€ 219’882
$20°996°5L  152°086 §£72'586"91 262092
262'€85's  902°sg€ 980'8%2'€
002°8S ys0'€ 991'5§
019251t 6%2°802 198'8%6
84559 Liy's €129
61£°586 29€'1S 256"€56
LLE %56 162'6Y 095’ %06
19258 0LY'Y 122'18
£96°9.2 gLy'ylL a91’292
282'288'2L  GYS'SY9 8L7282° 11 262042
396png $ $34n3 1puadx3 awoodu]
1830)  seceeccceenccaa-- 19bpng aseg  paidtJisaJun
abuey) payoafoud 16-0661 Joylp :ssa1

VNVIGNI NY¥3HINOS JO ALISI3AINN
S3ONVHD 1390N9 NOILVT4NI 3DIdd 40 NOILVNVIdX3
I STUNLIANIAXI

228'112°12
SeL'21S

26096902

220896

2y9°sse
8.%'05
966" 4
28Y'sl

898642
408" 1YL
¥95'4€9

6£0°988°¢€

§90'922°st

980°8y2’€E
991°ss
198°8%6
leL'e9
256'€£6
095706
122°18
syL'292

626°22%'21

saJ4n3 Lpuadx3

punj )eJ4ausy
L6-0661

139ang 3sve V1ol
FONVLISISSY 1N3anLs

NOILVI4NI 3J1dd TVIOL

S3SN3dX3 3 S3I7ddNS vioL

aoueJdnsu] Ajjensed B aJdid4 ¥

1018nS
JaMRS *q
JajljeM e
saLantan g

vi018nS

seg jednieN -°q
A3101432313 e

ABJauz -2

3 3 S jBJd9UR] 7|

S3SNIdX3 ¥ S3INddNS 8
S301AY3S TVYNOSI3Id TVLIOL

wiolans
$934 pajllway 9akojdwy B
aoueJnsu] Yijesy “°p
aouednsu] 94171 °2
A31Jndas 1e190S °q
43¥3/wVIL (€)
4418 (2)
433d (1)
swedboJd JUSWRJLIDY ‘@
siljsusg jjeis "2
sabeM 3 satdejes ‘|

S3J1A¥3S TVNOSY¥3d °V




BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1989-90

1. Transfer of Funds

From:

To:

From:

To:

2-20000 Student Activities
3-30200 University Center

3-30700 Athletics Grant-In-Aid
3-30601 Athletics Revenue

2. Transfer and Appropriation of Funds

From:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

Unappropriated Designated Funds

2-20800 Visual Art Supply Fund
Supplies and Expenses

2-22000 Extended Services Revolving Fund
Personal Services
Supplies and Expenses

2-22300 Training Services Revolving Fund
Personal Services
Supplies and Expenses

2-23000 General Instruction Revolving Fund
Supplies and Expenses

2-24200 Computer Maintenance Revolving Fund
Personal Services

Supplies and Expenses
Capital Outlay

1-14000 General Student Administration Services
1-15000 Physical Plant
Supplies and Expenses

1-19999 Current Operating Transfers Out

6-60101 Energy Management Controls
Capital Outlay

6-60103 Copy Center Equipment
Capital Outlay

6-61070 McDowell Road Acreage
Capital Outlay
2-20400 Student Publications

2-20600 Transitions
Supplies and Expenses

1,600.00

10,175.14

4.85

9,394.18
87,549.10

2,100.00
28,438.81

3,470.16

1,783.78
3,648.28

41,222.93

250.00

88,395.56

9,801.00

125,500.00

5,020.02

Exhibit II-B
9-7-90




From: 2-20500 Shield
To: 2-20400 Student Publications
Supplies and Expenses 1,212.99
From: 2-21000 Instructional Facilities Fees
To: 6-64100 Academic Building Facilities
Supplies and Expenses 193,607.00
From: 2-22000 Extended Services Revolving Fund
To: 2-22300 Training Services Revolving Fund
Supplies and Expenses 2,235.81
From: 2-24400 Telecommunications Revolving Fund
To: 6-64103 Junior Lien Student Fee Bonds
Supplies and Expenses 72,338.00
From: 3-30200 University Center
To: 3-30900 Historic New Harmony
Supplies and Expenses 26,900.00
Capital Qutlay 3,885.66
To: 3-30910 New Harmony Gallery
Personal Services 382.20
To: 3-30920 New Harmony Tours
Personal Services 1,461.29
From: 3-30400 New Harmony Museum Shop
To: 3-30910 New Harmony Gallery
Personal Services 1,517.80
Supplies and Expenses 4,702.20
From: 4-45955 Small Business Administration 10/88 - 12/89
To: 2-23000 General Instruction Revolving Fund
Supplies and Expenses 2,777.78
From: 4-46010 Small Business Administration 10/89 - 12/90
To: 2-23000 General Instruction Revolving Fund
Supplies and Expenses 1,755.22
From: 6-60010 Interest Earned Auxiliary Funds
To: 3-30800 Day Care Center
Personal Services 5,831.57
Supplies and Expenses 3,184.63
R e — R

Exhibit 1I-B
Page 2
9-7-90




3. Appropriation of Funds

From: Unappropriated University Center Funds

To:

3-30200 University Center

Capital Outlay 6,780.48
From: Unappropriated New Harmony Museum Shop Funds
To: 3-30400 New Harmony Museum Shop Operations

Supplies and Expenses 6,491.38
To: 3-30420 Museum Shop General Merchandise

Supplies and Expenses 4,700.00
To: 3-30430 Museum Shop Books

Supplies and Expenses 2,900.00
To: 3-30440 Museum Shop Logo

Supplies and Expenses 280.00

From: Unappropriated USI Bookstore Funds

To: 3-30500 Bookstore Operations

Personal Services 6,310.00

Supplies and Expenses 12,575.00

Capital Outlay 10,280.00
To: 3-30510 Bookstore New Books

Supplies and Expenses 46,213.87
To: 3-30520 Bookstore Used Books

Supplies and Expenses 88,357.55
To: 3-30530 Bookstore Supplies

Supplies and Expenses 2,184.99
To: 3-30540 Bookstore Wholesale Books

Supplies and Expenses 15,620.59
To: 3-30550 Bookstore Sundries

Supplies and Expenses 9,908.70

From: Unappropriated Athletics Funds

To: 3-30605 Athletics--Women’s Basketball

Supplies and Expenses 374.58
To: 3-30610 Athletics--Soccer

Supplies and Expenses 1,327.51

A A N R

Exhibit 1I-B
Page 3
9-7-90



To:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

To:

From:

To:

3-30612 Athletics--Basketball Tournament
Supplies and Expenses

3-30614 Athletics--Soccer Tournament
Supplies and Expenses

Unappropriated Athletics Grant-In-Aid Funds

3-30700 Grant-In-Aid
Supplies and Expenses

Unappropriated Day Care Center Funds

3-30800 Day Care Center
Personal Services
Supplies and Expenses

Unappropriated Historic New Harmony Funds

3-30900 Historic New Harmony Operations
Personal Services
Supplies and Expenses
Capital Outlay

3-30910 New Harmony Gallery
Supplies and Expenses

3-30912 Gallery Framing
Supplies and Expenses

Unappropriated Summer Resident Program Funds

3-31000 Summer Resident Program
Supplies and Expenses

3-31010 MASH Refurbishing
Supplies and Expenses

Unappropriated Young Abe Lincoln Funds

3-32010 Young Abe Lincoln '90
Repairs and Maintenance
Capital Outlay

16,173.13

966.30

3,014.00

5,455.43
1,195.01

251.25
193.00
1,000.00

8,248.50

1,882.62

16,940.31

1,400.13

1,600.00
8,100.00

Exhibit 1I-B
Page 4
9-7-90



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

